
REMOVAL OF LEAD FROM AQUEOUS SOLUTION BY
CHEMICALLY TREATED DURIAN LEAVES

AZWANIS SOFEA BINTI ASMADI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial FulfIlment of the Requirements for the
Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my endless gratitude towards Allah
S.W.t for all the blessing to strengthen me during happy and hard times.

A heartfelt thank you to my supervisor, Mrs. Zurhana bt Mat Hussin for all the
guidance and patience while giving me courage to finish this final year project.
Your guidance starting from the proposal writing stage until report completion is
endless and I will make sure all your guidance will be useful in future, InsyaAllah.

My endless thank you also for my co-supervisor, Prof. Madya Dr. Megat Ahmad
Kamal Megat Hanafiah also as Ketua Pusat Pengajian, Faculty of Applied
Sciences, UiTM Pahang and to Dr. Aiza Harun as Final year project coordinator
for the motivation and encouragement. Also to all the Chemistry's lecturer whom
have given me taughtful reminder and experience, thank you. You guys are
awesome, indeed.

I would also expend my gratitude towards all the lab assistant in all lab especially
Haji Nik Zamani, Mr. Fauzi Idrus, Mr. Zahir, Mr. Nazrin and Mr. Rosdi for
providing me the opportunity and guidance to complete this project and for their
experience sharing session.

Last but not least, to my family and friends who always being there when I need
them the most, together with me through hard and rough moments, I would say
that I am nothing without them. Without all of you, the achievement of this
project might be far from possible. Thank you.

Azwanis Sofea binti Asmadi

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problems statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Heavy metal as water pollutant
2.2 Lead pollution
2.3 Removal of Lead by adsorption

2.3.1 Agricultural waste as biosorbent
2.4 Chemical modification

2.4.1 Citric acid modification
2.5 Durian residue as adsorbent

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Page

III

IV

VI

Vll

Vlll

Xl

Xll

1
3
5
6

7
8
11
12
18
18
20

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Material and chemical
3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemical
3.1.3 Instrument
Samples Preparation
3.2.1 Sample collection
3.2.2 Citric acid treatment
3.2.3 Preparation of stock solution
Adsorbent characterization
3.3.1 pH aqueous slurry (pHs1uny)

3.3.2 pH zero point charge (PHzpc)

3.3.3 FTIR
Batch adsorption study
3.4.1 Effect of pH
3.4.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage

IV

22
22
22
22
24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
27
27
27



3.4.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time 28
3.4.4 Kinetic study 29
3.4.5 Isotherm study 29

3.5 Expression of results 30

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Characterization of adsorbent

4.2.1 pHslurry

4.2.2 pHzpc

4.2.3 FTIR
4.3 Batch adsorption studies

4.3.1 Effect of pH
4.3.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
4.3.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time

4.4 Kinetic studies
4.4.1 Pseudo-fIrst-order kinetic model
4.4.2 Pseudo-second-order

4.5 Isotherm studies
4.5.1 Langmuir isotherm model
4.5.2 Freundlich isotherm model

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

33
33
33
34
35
40
41
42
42
44
45
46
48
49
51

54
55

56
61
72



ABSTRACT

REMOVAL OF LEAD FROM AQUEOUS SOLUTION BY CHEMICALLY

TREATED DURIAN LEAVES

Ability to remove Pb(II) from aqueous solution by Citric acid modified Durian

leaves (CADL) was evaluated. CADL was characterized by using pH slurry, pHzpc

and FTIR analysis of biosorbent. The effect of physicochemical such as pH,
adsorbent dosage, initial concentration of Pb(II) and contact time has been studied

to obtain the optimum condition to remove Pb(II) ion from the aqueous solution.

The studies were conducted at pH 4, CADL dosage 0.04 g, in contact time of 90

minutes and temperature of 30°C. Kinetic data were analyzed by using two

adsorption kinetic model which is pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second-order.
The data shows high correlation coefficient based on pseudo-second-order model

with R2 between 0.997 to 0.9992 rather than pseudo-first-order model. Isotherm
studies has been done and determine by using Langmuir and Freundlich model.

Langmuir isotherm model give the R2 is 0.997 and maximum adsorption capacity
is 16.64 mg g-I.

Xl


	AZWANIS SOFEA BINTI ASMADI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problems Statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Heavy metal as water pollutant
	2.2 Lead pollution
	2.3 Removal of Lead by Adsorption
	2.3.1 Agricultural waste as biosorbent
	2.3.1.1 Leaves
	2.3.1.2 Bark
	2.3.1.3 Other Adsorbent


	2.4 Chemical modification
	2.4.1 Citric acid modification

	2.5 Durian residue as adsorbent

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material and Chemical
	3.1.1 Raw material
	3.1.2 Chemical
	3.1.3 Instrument

	3.2 Sample Preparation
	3.2.1 Sample collection
	3.2.2 Citric acid treatment
	3.2.3 Preparation of stock solution

	3.3 Adsorbent characterization
	3.3.1 pH aqueous slurry (pH slurry)
	3.3.2 pH zero point charge (pHzpc)
	3.3.3 FTIR

	3.4 Batch adsorption study
	3.4.1 Effect of pH
	3.4.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
	3.4.3 Effect of initial concnetration and contact time
	3.4.4 Kinetic study
	3.4.5 Isotherm study

	3.5 Expression of results

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Characterization of adsorbent
	4.2.1 pHslurry
	4.2.2 pHzpc
	4.2.3 FTIR

	4.3 Batch adsorption studies
	4.3.1 Effect of pH
	4.3.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
	4.3.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time

	4.4 Kinetic studies
	4.4.1 Pseudo-first-order kinetic model
	4.4.2 Pseudo-second-order

	4.5 Isotherm studies
	4.5.1 Langmuir isotherm model
	4.5.2 Freundlich Isotherm


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



