REMOVAL OF LEAD FROM AQUEOUS SOLUTION BY CHEMICALLY TREATED DURIAN LEAVES

AZWANIS SOFEA BINTI ASMADI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my endless gratitude towards Allah s.w.t for all the blessing to strengthen me during happy and hard times.

A heartfelt thank you to my supervisor, Mrs. Zurhana bt Mat Hussin for all the guidance and patience while giving me courage to finish this final year project. Your guidance starting from the proposal writing stage until report completion is endless and I will make sure all your guidance will be useful in future, InsyaAllah.

My endless thank you also for my co-supervisor, Prof. Madya Dr. Megat Ahmad Kamal Megat Hanafiah also as Ketua Pusat Pengajian, Faculty of Applied Sciences, UiTM Pahang and to Dr. Aiza Harun as Final year project coordinator for the motivation and encouragement. Also to all the Chemistry's lecturer whom have given me taughtful reminder and experience, thank you. You guys are awesome, indeed.

I would also expend my gratitude towards all the lab assistant in all lab especially Haji Nik Zamani, Mr. Fauzi Idrus, Mr. Zahir, Mr. Nazrin and Mr. Rosdi for providing me the opportunity and guidance to complete this project and for their experience sharing session.

Last but not least, to my family and friends who always being there when I need them the most, together with me through hard and rough moments, I would say that I am nothing without them. Without all of you, the achievement of this project might be far from possible. Thank you.

Azwanis Sofea binti Asmadi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	NOWLEDGEMENT LE OF CONTENTS TOF TABLES TOF FIGURES TOF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	iii iv vi vii viii xi xi
СНА	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problems statement	3
1.3		5
1.4	Objectives of study	6
СНА	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Heavy metal as water pollutant	7
2.2	Lead pollution	8
2.3	Removal of Lead by adsorption	11
2.5	2.3.1 Agricultural waste as biosorbent	12
2.4	Chemical modification	18
	2.4.1 Citric acid modification	18
2.5	Durian residue as adsorbent	20
СНА	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material and chemical	22
	3.1.1 Raw material	22
	3.1.2 Chemical	22
	3.1.3 Instrument	22
3.2	Samples Preparation	24
	3.2.1 Sample collection	24
	3.2.2 Citric acid treatment	24
	3.2.3 Preparation of stock solution	25
3.3	Adsorbent characterization	25
	3.3.1 pH aqueous slurry (pH _{slurry})	25
	3.3.2 pH zero point charge (pH _{zpc})	26
	3.3.3 FTIR	26
3.4	Batch adsorption study	27
	3.4.1 Effect of pH	27
	3.4.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage	27

	3.4.3	Effect of initial concentration and contact time	28
	3.4.4	Kinetic study	29
	3.4.5	Isotherm study	29
3.5	Expre	ession of results	30
	-		30
CHA	APTER 4	4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Introd	luction	33
4.2	Chara	cterization of adsorbent	33
	4.2.1	pH_{slurry}	33
	4.2.2	pH_{zpc}	34
	4.2.3	FTIR	35
4.3 E	3.3 Batch adsorption studies		40
	4.3.1	Effect of pH	41
	4.3.2	Effect of adsorbent dosage	42
	4.3.3	Effect of initial concentration and contact time	42
4.4	Kineti	c studies	44
	4.4.1	Pseudo-first-order kinetic model	45
	4.4.2	Pseudo-second-order	46
4.5	Isotherm studies		
	4.5.1	Langmuir isotherm model	48 49
	4.5.2	Freundlich isotherm model	51
CHA	PTER 5	DISCUSSION	
5.1	Conclu	usion	54
5.2	Recom	nmendation	55
		ERENCES	56
	ENDICE		61
CUR	RICULU	UM VITAE	72

ABSTRACT

REMOVAL OF LEAD FROM AQUEOUS SOLUTION BY CHEMICALLY TREATED DURIAN LEAVES

Ability to remove Pb(II) from aqueous solution by Citric acid modified Durian leaves (CADL) was evaluated. CADL was characterized by using pH_{slurry} , pH_{zpc} and FTIR analysis of biosorbent. The effect of physicochemical such as pH, adsorbent dosage, initial concentration of Pb(II) and contact time has been studied to obtain the optimum condition to remove Pb(II) ion from the aqueous solution. The studies were conducted at pH 4, CADL dosage 0.04 g, in contact time of 90 minutes and temperature of 30 °C. Kinetic data were analyzed by using two adsorption kinetic model which is pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second-order. The data shows high correlation coefficient based on pseudo-second-order model with R^2 between 0.997 to 0.9992 rather than pseudo-first-order model. Isotherm studies has been done and determine by using Langmuir and Freundlich model. Langmuir isotherm model give the R^2 is 0.997 and maximum adsorption capacity is 16.64 mg g^{-1} .